

# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



#### FIFTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON MARCH 12, 2013, TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

### PRESENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	-do-
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Eliseo B. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon, Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-
Hon. Nadine Jerome A. Cabugos	-do-

#### ABSENT:

Hon, Danilo L. Baccay	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Michael S. Ting	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (S.L.)
Hon, Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-

## **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 030-2013**

# A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CITY DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT WORK PLAN FOR CY 2013-2015

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 10121, otherwise known as, An Act Strengthening the Philippine Disaster Risk Reduction and Management System, providing for the national disaster risk reduction and management framework, and institutionalizing the national disaster risk reduction and management plan, appropriating funds therefor and for other purposes, mandates the creation of the Local Disaster Risk Reduction Management Council (LDRRM) and the City Disaster Risk Reduction Management (CDRRM) Office;

WHEREAS, the Honorable City Mayor has endorsed CDRRM Resolution No. 04, series of 2012, a Resolution requesting the approval of the CY 2013-2015 City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Work Plan and CY 2013 City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Financial Plan;

WHEREAS, the CY 2013-2015 CDRRM Work Plan has complied with the requirements of law;

WHEREAS, the CDRRM Programs and Activities are beneficial to the City Barangays that are prone to flooding and other natural calamities.

WHEREFORE RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlungsod in session assembled, to approve the CY 2013-2015 City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Work Plan.

V

Page 1 of 2

On motion of all members present, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 030-2013 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

X-X-X

## I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

NORA B. LORETO
Acting Assistant City Secretary

ATTESTED:

lest a Car

HON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Temporary Presiding Officer

♥al©